

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH : AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: W.P.No.3560 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

| SL. NO. | DATE | ORDER | OFFICE NOTE |
|----------------|-------------|--|--------------------|
| 3 | 08.04.2025 | <p data-bbox="472 568 616 607"><u>GRKP, J</u></p> <p data-bbox="472 651 1257 927">Heard Sri T.N.M. Ranga Rao, Ld. Counsel for the Writ Petitioner and Sri T. Sanjeeva Rao, Ld. Asst. Government Pleader for Revenue and Sri Krishna Kishore, Ld. Asst. Government Pleader for Cooperation.</p> <p data-bbox="472 987 1257 1442">2. It transpires from the record that the Writ Petitioner has filed proof of receipt of notice in respect of the sole Unofficial Respondent No.12 on 25.02.2025. Despite the fact that five weeks have passed by since the Notice has been served, the Unofficial Respondent No.12 has not evinced any interest in entering appearance either in person or through the Counsel.</p> <p data-bbox="472 1503 1257 1720">3. Finally, list this matter on 30.04.2025 to enable the Unofficial Respondent to enter appearance before this Court failing which, he may be set <i>ex parte</i> on the next date.</p> <p data-bbox="472 1780 1257 1998">4. Ld. Asst. Government Pleader has submitted the Written Instructions dated 15.02.2025 furnished by the Tahsildar, Penumantra. Copy of it is supplied to the Ld.</p> | |

| SL. NO. | DATE | ORDER | OFFICE NOTE |
|---------|------|--|-------------|
| | | <p>Counsel for the Writ Petitioner and the same is taken on record.</p> <p>5. It is noticed that the Tahsildar, having visited the field and having issued notice to the Writ Petitioner as well as the Unofficial Respondent, had found that the Unofficial Respondent had in fact violated certain conditions. One such condition which is violated is the violation of the Rule relating to the maintenance of three meters and the Unofficial Respondent submitted his response by stating that he will rectify the same after harvesting the existing prawn and possibly within three months.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____ GRKP, J</p> <p>Mnr</p> | |