

[ 3460 ]

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 3560 OF 2025**



**Between:**

K Sri Jaya Venkata Rama Rao, S/o. Satyanarayana, Aged about 53 years,  
R/o Nelamuru Village, Penumatra Mandal, West Godavari District, Andhra  
Pradesh.

**Petitioner**

**AND**

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Prl Secretary Animal Husbandary, Diary Development and Fisheries (Fis II) Department, Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati.
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati.
3. The Commissioner of Fisheries, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada, Gudivada Road, Pnamaluru - 521137.
4. The District Collector -cum- Chairman District level committee (DLC), West Godavari District.
5. Superintendent of Police, Near Vishnu College, Bhimavaram, West Godavari District.
6. The Deputy Director of Fisheries, West Godavari at Eluru.
7. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Eluru, Division West Godavari District.
8. District Fishery Officer, Bhimavaram, West Godavari District.
9. The Fisheries Development Officer, Veeravasaram, VeeravasaramMandal, West Godavari District.

10. The Deputy Executive Engineer (Electricity), Operator - Penugonda, Nidadavolu Division, West Godavari District.
11. The Assistance Divisional Engineer, (Electricity) Penugonda Nidadavolu Division, West Godavari District.
12. Sri Saka Nagaraju ( Ex-parte), S/o. Narasayya, Aged nearly 59 years, Mellamoru, R/o Penumatara Mandal, West Godavari District - 534 126. The Tahsildhar, Penumatra mandal. West Godavari District, Andhra Preadesh.
13. The Assistant Electrical Engineer, Penumatra mandal. West Godavari District.

### **Respondents**

**(R12 is set Ex-parte as per the Court's Order dt.06.05.2025 in Writ Petition and affidavit.)**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate Writ or direction declaring the inaction of the official respondents having found that violation of the conditions in G.O.Ms.No.7, dated 16-03-2013 and as per Rule 8(2) Section (XIII), Section 14 of A.P.S.A.D Act, 2020 and not taking any action on the unofficial Respondent No. 12, ignoring order passed in WP.No.20892 of exercise of 2024 dated 23-09-2024 as illegal, arbitrary, colorable powers of the Respondents, violation of Rule of law and consequentially direct the official Respondents to take action basing on the 8<sup>th</sup> Respondent Proceeding No.232/C-1/2024, dated 24-12-2024.

### **IA NO: 1 OF 2025**

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondent No 8 to take immediately

steps as per the its proceeding no.232/C-1/2024, dated 24-12-2024, Pending disposal of WP 3560 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI T N M Ranga Rao, Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Fisheries for Respondent Nos.1, 3, 6, 8 & 9, GP for Home for Respondent Nos.2 & 5, GP for Revenue for Respondent No.4, 7 & 13, GP for Energy for Respondent No.14 and of Sri V V Satish, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.10 & 11 and the Court made the following.

**ORDER**

The present Writ Petition is filed questioning the action of official respondents in not taking further action against the un-official respondent No.12 pursuant to the orders issued by Respondent No.8/District Fishery Officer vide Proceedings No.232/C-1/2024, dated 24.12.2024, which were passed pursuant to the order passed by this Court in W.P.No.20892 of 2024, dated 23.09.2024, as illegal and arbitrary.

As the learned Assistant Government Pleader appearing for the Respondents does not have instructions as to what action has been taken pursuant to the Proceedings dated 24.12.2024, this Court has no option except calling upon the District Fishery Officer to appear virtually by the next date and explain as to what steps taken pursuant thereto.

Post this case on 25.02.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

SDI-SK MD RAFI  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR  
SECTION OFFICER

**To,**

1. District Fishery Officer, Bhimavaram, West Godavari District. ( **By Speed Post**) (Directed to appear virtually)
2. One CC to Sri. T N M Ranga Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri. V V Satish, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to GP for Fisheries, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
5. Two CCs to GP for Home, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
6. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
7. Two CCs to GP for Energy, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
8. One spare copy

**ADP**

**HIGH COURT**

**VN,J**

**DATED:18/02/2026**

**POST THIS CASE ON 25.02.2026.**

**ORDER**

**WP.No.3560 of 2025**

**APPEARANCE**

